## (TO BE PUBLISHED IN THE GAZETTE OF INDIA, PART I, SECTION 2)

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA NATIONAL INSTITUTION FOR TRANSFORMING INDIA (NITI) AAYOG

Sansad Marg, New Delhi, 10<sup>th</sup> May ,2023.

## **NOTIFICATION**

**No.A-19013/3/2023-Admin II:** In pursuance of D/o Economic Affairs' Order No. 13016/4/2018-IES (Order No. P-2/2023) dated 27.03.2023 and subsequent OM No. 13016/1/2020-IES(Pt.I) dated 11.04.2023, the President is pleased to appoint Shri Shadab Mahmood (IES:2013) to the Junior Administrative Grade (JAG) of the Indian Economic Service (IES) as Joint Director, NITI Aayog (posted by temporarily transferring one vacant JAG level post from DMEO to NITI Aayog) on promotion basis in Level 12 of the Pay Matrix on regular basis w.e.f. 01<sup>st</sup> April, 2023 until further orders.

(Dinesh Kochher)

Under Secretary to the Govt. of India

The General Manager, Govt. of India Press, Minto Road New Delhi-110002

## Copy to:

- 1. Shri Shadab Mahmood, Joint Director, NITI Aayog with the request to provide the option for pay fixation within one month from date of issue of this notification.
- 2. Accounts I Branch, NITI Aayog (2 copies).
- 3. Office of Vice Chairman/ Member (VKS)/ Member (RC)/ Member (VKP), NITI Aayog
- 4. Office of MoS (Planning), NITI Aayog
- 5. Office of CEO, NITI Aayog
- 6. Office of AS(Admn)/JS (Admin), NITI Aayog
- 7. Office of DG, DMEO, NITI Aayog
- 8. Pay & Accounts Officer, NITI Aayog.
- 9. Drawing & Disbursing Officer, NITI Aayog.
- Dept. of Economic Affairs[Ms. Esha Swaroop, Assistant Director(IES cadre)] w.r.t. their Order No. 13016/4/2018-IES (Order No. P-2/2023) dated 27.03.2023 and subsequent OM No. 13016/1/2020-IES(Pt.I) dated 11.04.2023
- 11. Under Secretary, Admin III with the request to send the duly updated and verified Service book to Admin II section at the earliest.
- 12. Gen.I to IV / APAR Section/ Adm.IV Section / Library / Vigilance/DMEO Section.
- 13. Reception Officer, NITI Aayog.
- 14. For standard circulation in NITI Aayog through e-mail.
- 15. Service Book.
- 16. Hindi Section for Hindi version of the notification.
- 17. Guard File.

(Dinesh Kochher) Under Secretary to the Govt. of India